Pittsburgh Regional Transit

IV.

VL

VIL.

VIIL.

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD
FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2023
AGENDA

Call to Order — Mr. Jeff Letwin, Chair

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Approval of Minutes:

1.
2.

January 27, 2023 Annual Meeting
January 27, 2023 Regular Meeting

Report of the Chief Executive Officer — Ms. Katharine Kelleman

Report of Performance Oversight Committee — Ms. Michelle Zmijanac,

Chair

1. Awarding of Bids

2. Authorization to Adopt Collective Bargaining Agreement with Port
Authority Transit Police Association Covering Transit Police Officers

3. Authorization to Enter into an Agreement of Cooperation with the
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority for the Mellon Terrace Bus
Layover Project

4. Authorization to Adopt and Implement Amended Public
Transportation Agency Safety Plan

5. Authorization to Extend and Amend Agreements to Provide

Legislative Consulting Services

Report of Planning and Stakeholder Relations Committee — Mr. John L.
Tague Jr., Chair

Report of Finance Committee - Ms. Ann Ogoreuc, Chair

1.

2.

Authorization to Extend and Amend Agreement for Fare Model
Development and Related Title VI Fare Equity Analysis Services
Review of January 2023 Financial Statements



IX.

XL

Xil.

XI.

Report of Technology Committee — Ms. Jennifer Liptak, Chair

1. Authorization to Amend the Software License and Services
Agreement with Oracle America, Inc., for Maintenance and Support
Services

New Business — Jeff Letwin, Chair

1. Approval of CEO’s CY 2022 Performance Bonus

Public Comment:

1. Ralph Williams, President Allegheny County Transit Council

2. SaKyah Harris

3. Ramele Davis

NEXT REGULAR MEETING - Friday, March 24, 2023

Adjournment



PXRXT

twitter.com/pghtransit Pittsburgh Regional Transit



REPORT OF PERFORMANCE OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE



2/24/23
M. Zmijanac

AWARDING OF BIDS

1. LRV BATTERIES

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Two firms
accepted the invitation and two bid were received for LRV batteries to maintain PRT’s
LRV fleet over a two-year period.

The low bidder, Hoppecke Batteries, proposed items that did not meet the specification
and therefore ineligible for award.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder that
submitted a responsive bid, Saft America, Inc., in the estimated amount of $498,871.92.

There is no previous contract for this requirement. Staff has determined the pricing to be
fair and reasonable and consistent with the funds budgeted.

2. FIRE ALARM CERTIFICATION & TESTING

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Two firms
accepted the invitation and two bids were received for Fire Alarm System Testing &
Certification used to service PRT’s Fire Alarm Systems throughout PRT’s buildings and
facilities over a three-year period.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder that
submitted a responsive bid, Scalise Industries, in the estimated amount of $333,790.00
over the three-year period.

This price represents a three percent increase over the previous contract prices for this
service two years ago. Staff has determined the pricing to be fair and reasonable and
consistent with the funds budgeted.

3. BUS BATTERIES

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Three firms
accepted the invitation, and four bids were received for bus batteries (AGM type) over a
one-year period.

RECOMMENDATION: That the contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder that
submitted a responsive bid, Northeast Battery & Alternator LLC, in the estimated amount
of $493,500.00 over the one-year period.



The pricing represents a two percent increase from the previous contract prices for these
supplies seven months ago. Staff has determined the pricing to be fair and reasonable
and consistent with the funds budgeted.

4. REFRIGERANTS

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Four firms
accepted the invitation and two bids were received for refrigerants used in the
maintenance of PRT's Bus Fleet.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder that
submitted a responsive bid, Hudson Technologies Company, in the amount of
$264,940.00 over a one-year period.

These prices represent a 15 percent increase from the previous contract prices for these
items one year ago. Staff has determined the pricing to be fair and reasonable and
consistent with the funds budgeted.

5. EMPLOYEE APPAREL

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Two firms
accepted the invitation and two bids were received to provide employee apparel for PRT’s
non-uniformed employees.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder that
submitted a responsive bid, Bewley, LLC., in the estimated amount of $132,444.00 over
a three-year period.

There is no previous contract for this requirement. Staff has determined the pricing to be
fair and reasonable and consistent with the funds budgeted.

6. BOX TRUCKS (STATE SCHEDULE — CO-STARS)

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of General Services Cooperative
Purchasing Program (Co-Stars) has awarded vehicle contracts to several firms and PRT
wishes to make purchases under the terms and conditions of the respective State
Schedule Co-Stars contract as indicated below.

These contracts are effective at least through August 31, 2023 and PRT wishes to
purchase a total of two vehicles under the terms and conditions of the respective contract
as specified more fully hereinbelow. These vehicles will replace vehicles that are at least
10 years-old and/or have in excess of 100,000 miles and are beyond their useful service
life.



RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded under the same terms and conditions
of PA DGS Co-Stars as follows:

e Contract #025-E22-501 — Municipal Work Vehicles to Hunter Truck Sales &
Service Inc. for two box trucks in the amount of $294,636.84.

Staff has determined the pricing on the Pennsylvania State Schedule to be fair and
reasonable for the vehicles to be purchased under the above-referenced contract and
consistent with the funds budgeted.

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED, that recommendations as set forth in the report are accepted and
that the chief executive officer or controller be, and hereby are, authorized and directed
to execute such documents on behalf of Pittsburgh Regional Transit as shall be required
for the entry of proper contracts covering those items recommended for acceptance.



2/24/23
M. Zmijanac

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Port Authority of Allegheny "County d/b/a Pittsburgh Regional
Transit’'s Collective Bargaining Agreement (Agreement) with the Port Authority Transit
Police Association (Association) covering terms and conditions of employment for
Transit Police Officers expires on July 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, PRT and Association representatives have been engaged in good
faith bargaining in an effort to reach a new agreement; and

WHEREAS, subject to ratification by both parties, PRT and Association agreed
on proposed terms and conditions for an amended agreement (Amended Agreement) to
be effective August 1, 2023 through July 31, 2024, as set forth in the summary attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” (Summary); and

WHEREAS, PRT has been advised that the Association has voted to accept the
terms and conditions of Amended Agreement as set forth in Summary; and

WHEREAS, PRT management and labor counsel recommend approval by PRT's
Board of the proposed terms and conditions of Amended Agreement as set forth in
Summary; and

WHEREAS, PRT'’s Board desires to approve and ratify the proposed terms and
conditions of Amended Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the proposed terms and conditions
of Amended Agreement between PRT and Association covering the terms and
conditions of employment for the officers for the period from August 1, 2023 through
July 31, 2024, as set forth on Summary attached hereto as Exhibit “A” be, and hereby
are, ratified, confirmed and approved.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the chief executive officer, chief legal officer, chief
Human Resources officer and/or director Employee Relations be, and hereby are,
authorized to make such changes in the precise language of the final written Amended
Agreement as may be necessary, in their opinion, and in the opinion of labor counsel, to
clearly express and memorialize the complete intent and understanding of the parties,
where such changes do not alter any material terms ratified, confirmed and approved by
this Resolution.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that upon completion of the final written Amended
Agreement, the chief executive officer, chief legal officer, chief Human Resources
officer and/or director Employee Relations be, and hereby are, authorized and directed
to execute Amended Agreement on behalf of PRT.



EXHIBIT "A"

January 19, 2023

TENTATIVE AGREEMENT
FOR CHANGES TO THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT
BETWEEN PORT AUTHORITY OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY
AND
PORT AUTHORITY TRANSIT POLICE ASSOCIATION
RANK and FILE OFFICERS

Port Authority of Allegheny County d/b/a Pittsburgh Regional Transit (“PRT” or “Authority™)
and Port Authority Transit Police Association (“Association”) are parties to a collective bargaining
agreement covering rank and file police officers which expires, according to its terms, on July 31,
2023. PRT and the Association (hereinafter collectively referred to as “the Parties™) have reached
a Tentative Agreement (“Agreement”) that would extend and revise their collective bargaining
agreement as set forth below. The bargaining committees appointed by the Parties have both
agreed to recommend this Agreement for ratification. Upon ratification, the terms of this
Agreement shall be integrated into the expired collective bargaining agreement to effectuate the
parties’ intent. All changes are prospective and shall take effect on the later of the ratification date
of this Agreement or August 1, 2023, unless otherwise expressly noted.

The terms of the Agreement are as follows:
1. Article ITI - Wages —

Section 1 shall be revised to provide as follows:

Effective 8/1/23 or

Ratification Date if later Annual Bi-Weekly

1%t Year (75% of Base Rate) | $57,484.05 $2,21093 |

2" Year (85% of Base Rate) | $ 65,148.59 $2,505.72

3" Year (Base Rate) $ 76,645.40 $2,947.90

Master Patrol — 10% Year $ 78,944.76 $3,036.34

Detective (1°-9" Year)* $ 80,477.67 | $3,095.30

Master Detective (10" Year)*| §$82,892.00 | $3,188.15

Officers shall be paid in accordance with the following wage
progression schedule.

* Years of service for determining detective pay shall be measured
from the date of hire and shall include service as a police officer as
well as service as a detective.



2. COVID Attendance Bonus — A one-time bonus payment shall be paid to each active
employee on payroll as of the Ratification Date of this Agreement or August 1, 2023, whichever
is later, and to any employee who retired from August 1, 2023 through the ratification date of this
Agreement if ratification occurs later, in an amount equal to $1.00 for every hour worked from
March 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, up to a maximum of Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00),
not to include any hours of paid or unpaid leave of any form. The processing of this bonus payment
will commence in August 2023 and will be completed by December 31, 2023. (This payment will
not be pensionable.)

3. Article IX — Sick Leave — Section 1 — Antiquated provisions relating to officers hired
both prior to and after February 1, 1991 shall be eliminated. Section 1 shall be revised to provide,
in its entirety, as follows:

Officers shall be entitled to paid sick leave as follows:

Date Sick Days Credited
First day of employment 5 Days
First Anniversary Date 6 Days
2nd Anniversary Date 7 Days
3rd Anniversary Date 8 Days
4th Anniversary Date 9 Days

Thereafter on Anniversary Date 10 Days

In implementing this revised sick day schedule, it is the intent of the Parties that officers
hired prior to the August 1, 2023 effective date of this Agreement will be awarded, within sixty
(90) calendar days of the effective date of the Agreement or the full Ratification Date of this
Agreement, whichever is later, with such additional credited sick days as would place them in the
position of having received the total number of sick days to which they would have been entitled
on their last anniversary date, or first day of employment in the event an anniversary date has not
yet been reached, had this revised sick day schedule been then in effect. For example, an officer
who received six (6) credited sick days on his or her most recent anniversary date—being the third
(3% anniversary—shall receive an additional two (2) days. Following this adjustment for
previously hired officers, all officers shall earn credited sick days in accordance with the revised
schedule above.

4. Article XXIV — Term of Agreement - The term of the Agreement shall be August 1,
2023 through July 31, 2024.

5. Miscellaneous — The Parties shall integrate the above terms into a comprehensive
collective bargaining agreement for execution.

Port Authority of Allegheny County Port Authority Transit Police Association
R
3 - ==
@\/\ —"-_:-'37"'—:—-——_ __..=-.=-£,—"'—._;_.:>

Date: “ [ "R (P" Q 2 Date: / L] 27



2/24/23
M. Zmijanac

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Port Authority of Allegheny County d/b/a Pittsburgh Regional Transit
(PRT) was organized and exists pursuant to the Second Class County Port Authority Act,
as amended, to provide public transportation services in and around Allegheny County,
Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, as part of its public transportation system, PRT operates bus service
throughout the region, including on a portion of Mellon Terrace, a public street in the City
of Pittsburgh’s (City) Highland Park neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA) is in the process
of finalizing plans to perform construction work along Mellon Terrace for the purpose of
PWSA'’s Highland Reservoir Pump Station Supply and Rising Mains Project (PWSA
Project); and

WHEREAS, PRT would like to construct a bus layover space and perform related
roadway improvement work along Mellon Terrace (PRT Layover Project).

WHEREAS, in order to reduce overall cost and duplication of tasks, and to
maximize coordination and minimize the potential for conflicts or delays, PRT and PWSA
have agreed that PWSA'’s contractors for PWSA Project will also perform the construction
of PRT Layover Project, subject to an agreement of cooperation between PRT and
PWSA; and

WHEREAS, PRT and PWSA representatives and legal counsel have negotiated
the proposed terms of an agreement of cooperation for completion of PRT Layover
Project, which includes the scope of PRT Layover Project, the estimated cost of PRT
Layover Project, which PRT will be responsible for reimbursing PWSA for upon work
completion and invoicing and final inspection and approval of the PRT Layover Project
work (Mellon Terrace Cooperation Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, PRT's chief executive officer, chief
development officer, chief legal officer, chief engineer and/or director Capital Programs be,
and hereby are, authorized to enter into Mellon Terrace Cooperation Agreement with
PWSA, in a form consistent with this resolution and otherwise approved by PRT legal
counsel, and to also take any and all other such actions as may be necessary and proper
to carry out the purpose and intent of this resolution.



2/24/23
M. Zmijanac

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, as a recipient of federal and state transit grant funding, Port Authority
of Allegheny County d/b/a Pittsburgh Regional Transit (PRT) is required to comply with all
applicable federal and state laws, regulations and rules; and

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2020, PRT's Board authorized PRT to adopt and
implement its first Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan (PTASP) to replace PRT’s
previous System Safety Program Plan to ensure PRT's compliance with the federal
Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (Act) and Federal Transit
Administration safety plan rule adopted in accordance with Act (FTA Safety Plan Rule);
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to FTA Safety Plan Rule, PRT must review its PTASP on
an annual basis to determine if further changes and/or updates should be made, and if
so, such changes must be approved by the Board and the Pennsylvania Department of
Transportation’s Rail Transit Review Program (PENNDOT RTSRP). Due to the COVID-
19 pandemic, PTASP was reviewed in calendar year 2021, but no updates were made
or required by PENNDOT RTSRP; and

WHEREAS, in calendar year 2022, PRT’s System Safety personnel worked with
PRT senior management and PRT’s contracted outside safety consultant to make
various proposed changes and updates to PTASP (2022 Updated PTASP); and

WHEREAS, these changes have been preliminarily approved by PENNDOT
RTSRP, and pursuant to a new federal requirement included in the Bipartisan
Infrastructure Law, these changes were also reviewed and approved by PRT'’s joint
management-labor Operations Safety and Security Review Committee that includes
representatives of Amalgamated Transit Union, Local No. 85; and

WHEREAS, PRT’s proposed 2022 Updated PTASP is attached to this resolution
as Exhibit “A”; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that 2022 Updated PTASP attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” is approved and adopted and PRT’s chief executive officer, chief
legal officer and/or chief safety officer be, and hereby are, authorized to fully implement
2022 Updated PTASP and to take any and all other actions necessary and proper to carry
out the purpose and intent of this resolution and 2022 Updated PTASP.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any material changes or amendments to 2022
Updated PTASP may only be made with the approval of the Board, but the chief
executive officer, chief legal officer and/or chief safety officer may authorize
organizational updates and other minor amendments, such as formatting and
typographical corrections, that do not materially change 2022 Updated PTASP, in a
form approved by counsel.



2/24/23
M. Zmijanac

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Port Authority of Allegheny County’s d/b/a Pittsburgh Regional Transit
(PRT) Board, following issuance of Request for Proposals No. 18-08, in accordance with
its Board-adopted Procurement Policy and Procedures for Competitive Negotiations for
Professional and Technical Services, authorized the award of agreements (Agreements)
to Greenlee Partners, LLC and Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC (Contractors) to provide
legislative consulting services (Services) for an initial term of three years and for a total
not-to-exceed amount of $888,000 to be allocated by PRT among the firms for the initial
three year term of Agreements; and

WHEREAS, Agreements provide for an option to extend the term of Agreements
for up to two additional years at the sole discretion of PRT; and

WHEREAS, in November 2021, the Board approved the exercise of the first option
year, extending the term of Agreements to March 31, 2023, and approving an increase to
the total not-to-exceed amount to $1,137,206; and

WHEREAS, Services performed by Contractors have been satisfactory and in
compliance with Agreements; and

WHEREAS, in order for Services to continue to be performed, PRT has
determined that it is in its best interest to exercise the second option year and extend the
term of Agreements to March 31, 2024, and approving an increase to the total not-to-
exceed amount by $292,650.50, for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $1,429,856.50;
and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the chief executive officer and/or
chief communications officer be, and hereby are, authorized to execute amendments to
Agreements with Contractors, in a form approved by counsel, to increase the previously
authorized total not-to-exceed amount for Agreements from $1,137,206 to $1,429,856.50,
and to extend the term of Agreements for one additional year to March 31, 2024, and to
take all such other actions necessary and proper to carry out the purpose and intent of
this resolution.



REPORT OF FINANCE COMMITTEE



2/24/23
A. Ogoreuc

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Port Authority of Allegheny County d/b/a Pittsburgh Regional Transit's
(PRT) Board, following the issuance in 2018 of Request for Proposals No. 18-10,
authorized the award of an agreement (Agreement) to Four Nines Technologies to
provide Fare Model Development and Related Title VI Fare Equity Analysis Services
(Services). Services include but may not be limited to: (1) review of PRT’s current fare
structure, ridership and passenger revenue; (2) review of the current fare policy and
provide strategies for improvement; (3) develop a fare model and analyze alternative fare
structures; (4) present alternative fare structures and propose a “best case” fare structure;
(5) provide services in support of internal and public meetings and presentations; and (6)
provide related Title VI Fare Equity analysis. Additional Services that may be completed
at PRT’s option include updating the fare model or other related “as-needed” services for
an initial term of three years and for a total not-to-exceed amount of $210,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement provides an option to extend the term of Agreement for up
to two additional years at the sole discretion of PRT; and

WHEREAS, in February 2022, the Board approved the exercise of the first option
year, extending the term of Agreement to February 28, 2023, and approving an increase
to the total not-to-exceed amount to $410,000; and

WHEREAS, Services performed by Four Nines Technologies has been
satisfactory and in compliance with Agreement; and

WHEREAS, PRT has determined that it is in its best interest to exercise the second
option year and extend the term of Agreement to February 28, 2024 with no increase to
the total not-to-exceed amount; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the chief executive officer and/or
controller be, and hereby are, authorized to execute an amendment to Agreement with
Four Nines Technologies, in a form approved by counsel, to extend the term of Agreement
for one additional year to February 28, 2024, with no increase to the total not-to-exceed
amount, and to take all such other actions as may be necessary and proper to carry out
the purpose and intent of this resolution.



JANUARY 2023 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



Pittsburgh Regional Transit

Pittsburgh Regional Transit
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

For the Current Period

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Capital grants receivable
Other receivables
Prepaid expenses
Materials & supplies
Total Current Assets

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Restricted assets for capital additions and related debt
Designated for reserve fund
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation
Total Non-Current Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred charge on refunding
Related to pensions
Related to OPEB

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable
Accrued compensation, benefits & witholdings
Unearned revenue
Reserves for claims & settlements
Current portion of bond payable
Other current liabilities
Total Current Liabilities

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Bond payable, net
Lease Payable
Reserves for claims & settlements
Accrued OPEB liability
Net pension liability
Total Non-Current Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Related to pensions
Related to OPEB

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

NET ASSETS
TOTAL NET POSITION

20,805,730.35

As of January 31, 2023
OPERN CAPTL TOTAL
136,779,528.37 40,105,426.23 176,884,954.60
= 16,966,163.46 16,966,163.46
4,818,715.18 0.00 4,818,715.18
2,802,208.00 - 2,802,208.00

20,805,730.35

165,206,181.90

43,247,892.00
10,086,832.00

57,071,589.69

18,638,670.35

1,191,374,935.22

222,277,771.59

18,638,670.35
43,247,892.00

1,201,461,767.22

53,334,724.00

1,210,013,605.57

1,263,348,329.57

-1 -

218,540,905.90 1,267,085,195.26 $ 1,485,626,101.16
- 4,123,667.25 4,123,667.25
26,222,547.00 - 26,222,547.00
128,379,939.00 - 128,379,939.00
154,602,486.00 4,123,667.25 $ 158,726,153.25
7,247,739.79 2,147,507.11 9,395,246.90
15,859,010.10 - 15,859,010.10
161,912,653.83 51,958,051.77 213,870,705.60
5,208,602.00 - 5,208,602.00

- 13,220,000.00 13,220,000.00

- 2,241,875.03 2,241,875.03
190,228,005.72 69,567,433.91 259,795,439.63

- 112,567,630.46 112,567,630.46
10,741,365.00 - 10,741,365.00
4,182,634.00 - 4,182,634.00
593,890,229.00 - 593,890,229.00
213,438,022.00 - 213,438,022.00
811,510,885.00 112,567,630.46 934,819,880.46
1,001,738,890.72 182,135,064.37 $ 1,194,615,320.09
97,334,551.00 - 97,334,551.00
142,556,142.00 - 142,556,142.00
239,890,693.00 - $ 239,890,693.00
(879,227,556.82) 1,089,073,798.14 $ 209,846,241.32




8rz'956'eC$ (z8vor1'cs) (1e£'960928) £LT°098°T$ §60'€61'52S 818'ceeees
‘Papaau s| §Bpnq IIn 3y (¥89'959'¢$) 662'065VTTS T86°9¥2'8CTS (589°¢85%) LE8'YZ9'¢SS 912'802°09S
il ‘pus-1oeh Aq ezl NIM Y2jym Bupdjoaul vayy
1amo| o} anp }aBpnq molaq uojjw £°¢S s| Apjsqng
2jop-0}-1D3A aY] ‘woibold SSIDDV 34} O} pajpial
aoupysjssy BuypiadO ajoys 19Mmo| o} anp jabpnq
MO39 §8E°€9SS SPM juow ayy 1o} Apjsqng |Djo
(3 [}
{eie'Loz'es) §S8'£69'8C L90'506'LE 0$ £90'506'1T £90°506'1T
o 0%
(se8'65%) 966'vLT LE8'VEE {zvap19) 984'C¢ €EQ'LY
(vés 9rs) v65'9% (res'ovs) véS'9y
(es1'9%) 8v6'69T 0oL'9Le {LL0'06$) 682 00£'06
0% ¥€9°69.£°01 y£9'692°01 0$ 680°69¢"1 580'695"1
689'9% L18'tve 826'0¥L SzLees €1z’ irl 88y'eTl
0£6'62v$ L6191 200TeL’ | 629'68% 96T'8L€ £99'882
80'8£E% 085'SYC'E 206°£98'C (8e5°601%) 8£'89€ L6 Ly
o 985°SL1°L 986°S/1'L o$
o o$
(845°2z22%) 845°42L'T (rs9°68€$) ¥59'68¢
(851°9z¢$) 851°9Z¢ (r65°9v9) ¥65°9%
606'106°1$ LL&'GLESSL 200’V LYES| 0% 915°200°'1C 915°200'1
0% 000'648°L 000°6/8'L 0% 000's22 000'522
3 000'000'7L ¢ 00000071 § o 000'000'%1 § 00000071 &
2€6'719'228 (182'082'9228) (eLL'eveyses) (47822 453 (96L'LEV'PES) (868'5£8'2£8)
‘t9bpnq mojaq Ajuauno  1Z6°690°0€S LPSV16°€92S (4147137141 gLé’Les’es 0LZ'L85°6ES 8Z1698°CrS
A10B9ypo asuadxe A1aAs yjm Jobpng mojaq uojjjws
0ES S| 4034 [posy 9y} Joy dsuadx] [pjo] ‘sajddng
PUD S|DUISJDW PUD $3]AI9§ S3SDYDINg ‘sabDA puUD
Alb|ps 1amo] o} anp Ajupbwipd Ja6pnq mojaq uojjjjw
£'¢$ som AIDnupr Jo Yjuow ayy 1oj asuadxy |pjo)
08r'vOL$ 0Lk'£10'81 0s6'1Z1°81 622'681% [FAR T4 058'885°C
o$ 0 0 o 0 0
980°L£L6'v$ 11z'982'8 £6T°45T°EL €L8°er1$ €85'9EE’| 9SY'08Y°L
68L'626% 999°S0Z'v SSY'SEL'S (sog'v11%) 089'6v6 Sle'yes
TrO'SE6’sE 05Z'T16'2 6T LYY'EL ¥ré'Le8d 985°651'1 TES'L66'L
6£8°69v% T8p'8E0'T 1Z€'805° (€66'683) frdo: 144 0EE'85E
60¥'215°2$ 905°06£'8C Gl&'TOE'LE LLL98L8 1¥8°£86°E 819'9¢L'y
£90°€00'9% S98'962'96 826'654°201 170'045$ ¥8£'659°G1 STR'STT 9L
AL AW 160°£06'L6$ PO£160°£01$ ZLP9so'Ls 062°009°€1$ T04959'71$
‘anuaaay apjy paInys $53DDV (686'950°28) 09L°€81°LES &PL'O0PI'6ES wTzLLS YLy'SOL'SS 0ET'C66'YS
PUD S3NUIAIY 186Uasspy 19mo| 0} anp jabpnq
Mmolaq uojjjjit §-Z¢$ s| dwosu| BuypiadQ |pjo] ‘1paA
P35y 94} 104 "sanuaAaY SPJY PaIDYS SSIDIV pur
awosu| ysaiayu) Jaybly o} anp Ajupwid jabpnq Jaa0
PHT'TLLS SPM Yjuow ayy 10) swoou| Gugpiad( |pjo)
(Sot'9teg) £01'SkE zIT'19S (8e9'sed) 85€'19 966'96
S6£'vST'1$ S6°01€"L 0009 008'00€$ 008'80¢€ 000’8
TL9Y9$ TLYPI¥'L 000°00%"1 {0e£'95$) 0LTErl 000°002
(9¥5'Z19%) 0lS'196' 950'7L5°S ¥9€'5L$ [YAWAV [t A44
{s08'Lv6°T$) 9£9'101'62% L8F6v0°'ZES (zss71£1$) £9rv/8Ed 610'9k0'vS
sajoN SIUDHDA jonjoy |aBpng 92UDUDA IPnjay 19bpng
JY2g-0j-Ioaj Yiuow £ €207 Alonubr jo yjuow

SASNIXT ANV SINNIATS 4O AIYWWNS JAILVEVIWOD

LISNVYL TYNOIDIY HOdNgGSLLd

woysa/sniding

Apisans jojo)

Aunod - s34v0D

|012p3 - VJIVY

Aloyiny Hod - S3AVD
UMd-SS30ODV

SNUsASI (1 £5-8S30DV
sfuaWasINqQUIIDY AHDY payl
9OUDUSJUIDW SAljUBASLY

s{o0Y dpD quisipay sjysuag abuuy
sjuNo22Y |pyidbD Of BYNgUISIPaY
INDUIBAQ S[DIYBA Of 3INqUysipay
Buljooiuod Jo jseD

Y2JoW D000

SSIDDV UDIOW B4D4S - Isissy dO ua9
OLES Y2HoW 3jo4S - Jsissy dO U9
34D|S - Isissy BulpiadQ usg

|D20T - 82UDJsIsSY QY'Y

BNUBABY XD| Juuq AjUnoD)
:Apisqns Buyplado

Apisgng 10499 yj2uea

asuadxg |pjo]

321AJ95 Woiboud §§3DDY
JESIETIN]
asuadxs Jayjo

S9DIAISS PAsPYDINg
soB0WDP g saUNUl JO) UOISIAOLY
saliddns *g sjpusjow
sjyauaq aako|dw3
59UD|DSs g sabpp

*dSNIdX3

swosu) BuypledQ |pjo)

3WodU| Y0
ENTCIRLEYET]
BusipaApy
2014195 WbJboid $S3DDY
BUD|d BUY2U| g IDY 4B ‘sng
- dNU3A3I mecwmm_um
: 3NNIATY

Hisupi) jouoiBay ybingsuid



786'250'8% (zavrov1es) (roresiols) 662'829'8 ¢ S60'€61'52% S6L'VIS91S
"JD3A |DIsy §SD) snsi2A Bupdjoau] $ZL'98Z'BL 662'065'v2TS SL1'y0E'902S 09¢'906'8 $ LEB'YTY'65S 0Li'81L'05$
VdiV pub asupjsissy Bujjpradg
ajojs wybjy o) anp ioad
|DIsy §sbj 3Aoqp s| Apjsqns |bjo)
[£3 3
990'88'01% §68'£69'8C 682°618°L1 18roze’L g £90'606'12Z 985'¥80°01
o of
(09£'v€$) 966'vLT 95L'60€ (o1gv$) 986'2€ L6118
of [0
(r22'8528) 8r6'69C (44474 {986°CL$) 682 QLTEL
(0s6'€18'9%} $E£9°692°01L pBS 64541 (s€0Z16'2$) S80'G9S°L 0ZU'LLYY
TeLollg JAL:ViZ4 §60°LLS €£999% €Lyl 1¥528
€18'685% TL8191T 851°2£5°t 48€'821% 96C'8LE £06'661
ety 085'S¥Z't e’z (s(1Le8%) 8/£'89€ €60°25Y
(259'v9¥$) 985'SL1°L BECOVY'L (9v1'505"1$) Y L'G0S°L
0 0%
0% 0%
of o3
EL0296°€1$ 116'SLE°SS | 868'80F° LY L 015111z 91§°200°1Z 900'168°81
005Z8% 000'548°L 00S'26£°1 ot 000'62Z 000'szT
(ooev9es) 0000007 L & 00EY98YL § (000'052$) 00000071 3 0000527 §
(evL'eez'oLs) (L82'0g2'9zZ8) (6£9'L6¥'9125) (190'922%) (9e£LEv'vEs) (529'c0Z'pES)
-asuadxg asuaoy] aiomyos (968°bZ9°€1S) LbSPLE'SITS S19'682'052$ (oo0'zz1L'LS) 01Z'2£S'6€$ oLz'siy'aes
Paspa1ou| o} anp ID3A |so} 1aybjy
s| asuadxg 1aYj0 ‘ssuadxg spup
P3UOCHIPUCIIY PUD S|DUIIDW
18yBy o} anp 1oyBly a1
liddng 2 sjppay dx3
juswiojdwauf pup uojsuag
19YB)y o} 3np IDIA [D3sY §sp|
uby} 13YByYy s} syyauag aaAojdwg
1034 |DIsy §sp| upyy J9YblyY
uojijjw 9°¢LS 5| asuadx |pjoL
(55209218} 0L¥'£10'8L S1£'952°91L (0066218} 121'66€T 1cT'692'T
[©3 0 0 ot 0 0
(810'962'€$) Liz'9gz's €61°066'7 866$ £85°9€€L PG LEEL
(92£'ve88) 999'50C'Y 06T 1LEE (oze'9er$) 089'6¥6 09LELS
1z5'e8l$ [Cr44V-V4 1£L'560°8 Se9'808% 88565 1°L £€2T'896°L
969°65%% Z8r'9E0T 8E184Y'T 689'/52% ora>y: 144 Tlz'90L
(rrs-eguzg) 905°06L4'8C T66'109°1Z (z5r96L3) 178'£86°C 48E°L61°E
(895'v19°C$} §98'952'96 £62°TY1'v6 (2991728} ¥8£°559°S1 F2A R4V 40
es19zy'1$ 160°206'26% 6VTEEE 668 (gv1°s88) 062°009°€L$ rUSISEL
‘TZAd woy yuadzad pSLLEE'ES 09L°€BL°LES 900°26L'e€$ 686'c68% pLy'SoL'sS SES'LLTPS
£ dn 5] anuaAay 1aBuassny
‘uopiw €°1$ dn s} awosu|
§S219{U| puD |D}O] SADIA §sD|
2A0qD uo[jw §°1$ S| SINUIAY
196uasspg -aaldadsiad 1pak
19A0 1ID34 D Woy %01 10 uojw
t'¢$ dn s| awosu| Bujp1adQ |pjo)
(r16°¢e] £01'SVE 120'648 oL9's$ 85’19 8vL'es
069'S0E°1$ S6L°0LEL S0L'S ¥80'80£$ 008'80¢ 9L
eriselLs TPV L 625°62€°L (6€9'5Z$) 0LTErL 606891
1£9'59% 0lS'196'y 6£8'668Y S0S°Es 1S 6L5'L1L YLO'Y9S
y91'616'1$ 9£9°101°6Z8 ziszeles 6LE'6FVE L9v'vL8'ES 880'52r'es
sajoN S9UDUDA £TOTAL TTOTAY SIUDUDA £20Z Alonupr 220z Aipnupr
sjonjoYy 3jog o} IDa), sjpnjoy Alyjuowy

SASNAdXT ANV SINNIATY 40 AIVWWNS JAILYIVIWOD

LISNVAL TYNOIOTY HOINGSLLUd

yoyea/sniding

Apisqans |pjo]

AuNoD - §33VD

[D13pay - Y3y

Aloyiny pod - $33vD
AMd-$S300V

BNUBABI Q1 ES-SSIDDV
sjuawasINquIay ApDJ Pily]
SDUDUSJUIDW SAUSAI]

5100y doD quysipay s|ijauag abuly
SJUNO2DY [DYIADD O} aNgu|sIPay
INDUISAQ SDIYSA O} 3|Nqujsipay
BUlIoDLUOD JO §s00

UY24oW D020

$SIDIV YDIDW 240 - Jsissy dO usD
OLES Y2IOW BYDJS - Jsissy dO uad
B1ID|S - jsissy Bupiado ua

D207 - S2UD|SISSY gV

8NUSA3Y XD JuuQ AUno)
:Ap|sqng Buypiado

Apjsqns alojaq yauaa

asuadxj |pjo)

2oja1es Woiboid §§300Y
1ses)y|
asuadxs JBYO

SIDIAIBS PASOYDING
saBDwWDp g saUNlUl 1o) UCISIACI
salddns g s|pusjow
syjsuaq saAo|dug
$aup|ps ¢ sabop
:ISNIdX3

awosu| Bupiado |pjoy

3wosul IBYIO
AWodY) Jsasa)u|
BusieApy
82)aas wpibosd §S300DY
8uD|d 3Ul[DU| ¢ 10y BI 'sng
- 8nNU3A3) 18BUBSSDY
SINNIAY

Ysupij jpuoibay Ybingsiig



REPORT OF TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE



2/24/23
J. Liptak

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, per a April 26, 2019 resolution of its Board, Port Authority of Allegheny
County d/b/a Pittsburgh Regional Transit (PRT) entered into a Software License and
Services Agreement (2019 Agreement) with Oracle America, Inc. (Oracle), for the
purchase of licenses and maintenance and support services for certain PeopleSoft
human resources and financial software modules acquired by PRT under prior
agreements and related, prior agreements, amendments and ordering documents and
necessary to PRT’s finance and human resources business operations and
administration (Software); and

WHEREAS, because Oracle’s Software is solely owned and copyrighted by and
proprietary to Oracle and Oracle is the only entity able to provide Software and no other
vendor has the rights to the necessary licensing and support to properly provide Software,
Software and related maintenance support services were acquired and 2019 Agreement
entered into as a sole source procurement; and

WHEREAS, 2019 Agreement is for a term of five years, through May 30, 2024,
and its current Board-authorized total not-to-exceed amount is $2,481,374.35; and

WHEREAS, certain metrics in 2019 Agreement derived from prior agreement
metrics and related prior agreements, amendments and ordering documents were met
and exceeded, triggering license and support fee increases, and PRT anticipates
requiring an additional $2,101,465.00 for Software licensing and maintenance support
through the remaining term of 2019 Agreement to ensure PRT’s ability to use Software
and the provision of related maintenance support services continue in an uninterrupted
manner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the chief executive officer, chief
information officer and/or controller be, and hereby are, authorized to enter into an
amendment to 2019 Agreement and any related prior agreements, amendments and
ordering documents deemed necessary by designated PRT management and PRT legal
counsel, with Oracle for Software and related maintenance support services to increase
the total not-to-exceed amount of 2019 Agreement to $4,582,839.35, and otherwise in an
amendment form approved by PRT legal counsel, and to take all such other actions as
may be necessary and proper to carry out the purpose and intent of this resolution.



